

# 20-339(L)

20-304(CON), 20-340(CON), 20-341(CON), 20-342(CON), 20-343(CON), 20-344(CON)

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE AND MERCHANT  
DISCOUNT ANTITRUST LITIGATION

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York, No. 05-1720

---

**CORRECTED FINAL FORM JOINT BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
GNARLYWOOD LLC, AND QUINCY WOODRIGHTS, LLC,  
(20-341 CON), AND UNLIMITED VACATIONS AND  
CRUISES, INC., AND USA PETS LLC (20-343 CON)**

---

Kendrick Jan  
Kendrick Jan, APC  
402 West Broadway, Suite 1520  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Tel: (619) 231-7702  
[kj@jan-law.com](mailto:kj@jan-law.com)

John J. Pentz  
19 Widow Rites Lane  
Sudbury, MA 01776  
Tel: (978) 261-5725  
[jjpentz3@gmail.com](mailto:jjpentz3@gmail.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....17

I. THE SETTLEMENT.....17

II. ATTORNEYS’ FEES .....19

III. SERVICE AWARDS .....23

ARGUMENT .....25

I. CLASS MEMBERS HAVE BEEN DISARMED OF A REMEDY FOR  
FUTURE ANTITRUST VIOLATIONS .....25

II. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT DISADVANTAGES NEWER  
MERCHANTS RELATIVE TO OTHER CLASS MEMBERS AND IS  
NOT FAIR WITHIN THE MEANING OF RULE 23 .....28

A. Rule 23(e)(2)(D): inequitable impact of release .....29

B. The opt-out right does not relieve the court of the burden to  
ensure the settlement is fair to all class members .....31

C. The Class Plaintiffs failed to adequately represent the class  
as required by Rule 23(a)(4).....33

III. THE \$523,269,585 ATTORNEYS’ FEE AWARD IS GROSSLY  
EXCESSIVE.....35

A.	The fee award forces the (b)(3) damages class to pay for legal services provided to a separate, adverse class that did not enhance the monetary recovery .....	35
B.	The district court failed to properly perform the required <i>Goldberger</i> analysis .....	38
C.	Class Counsel’s deliberate conflict of interest and subsequent overcharge of their clients requires they receive no fee for pre-remand conflicted services.....	47
D.	Class Counsel’s claimed post-remand \$52,000,000 lodestar is grossly overstated, carried no risk, and cost the class money .....	50
IV.	THE CLASS PLAINTIFF SERVICE AWARDS ARE FLAGRANTLY EXCESSIVE AND COMPENSATE ACTIVITIES UNRELATED TO THE (b)(3) DAMAGES CLASS.....	52
A.	Most of the time devoted by Class Plaintiffs related exclusively to injunctive relief, not damages .....	57
B.	The district court abused its discretion by failing to limit the service awards by the amount of time devoted to the case by CHS and Payless. ....	60
C.	The district court abused its discretion in awarding multipliers on the reasonable value of time.....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32 AND LOCAL RULE 28.1.1 .....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....9, 33, 34

*American Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant*,  
570 U.S. 228 (2013).....17, 26

*CARCO GROUP, Inc. v. Maconachy*,  
718 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013) .....35

*Central Railroad & Banking Co. v. Pettus*,  
113 U.S. 116 (1885).....35

*Charron v. Wiener*,  
F3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013) .....25

*Churchill Village, L.L.C.*,  
361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) .....36

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) (“*Grinnell I*”).....39

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
560 F.2d 1093 (2d Cir. 1977) (“*Grinnell II*”) .....39

*City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.*,  
2014 U.S. Dist LEXIS 64517 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....55

*Davis v. County of Los Angeles*,  
8 E.P.D. ¶ 9444, at 5049 (CD Cal.1974) .....41

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....31

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... PASSIM

*Gulino v. Symbol Techs., Inc.*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76915 (E.D.N.Y. October 17, 2007) .....53

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....41, 43

*In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987) .....39

*In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litig.*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79545 .....52, 55

*In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litigation*,  
2001 WL 17092 S.D.N.Y. 511 (2d Cir. 2002) .....31

*In re IndyMac Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37052 (S.D.N.Y. March 24, 2015).....55

*In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.*,  
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....25

*In re IPO Sec. Litig.*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....56, 60, 62

*In re Libor-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137433 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018) .....52

*In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.*,  
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011) .....33, 34

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation*,  
827 F.3d 223 (2d. Cir. 2016) ..... PASSIM

*In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.*,  
911 F.Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....35

*In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Products Business Securities Litigation*,  
724 F.Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....49

*In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
297 F.Supp.2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....20, 49

*Information Superhighway, Inc. v. Talk America, Inc.*,  
274 F.Supp.2d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....27

*Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.*,  
349 U.S. 322 (1955).....17, 25, 36

*Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. American Radiator, Etc.*,  
540 F.2d 102 (3rd Cir.1976) .....36

*Lobur v. Parker*,  
378 Fed. Appx. 63 (2d Cir. 2010).....52

*Lomeli v. Securities & Inv. Co. Bahrain*,  
546 Fed. Appx. 37 (2d. Cir. 2013).....25

*McDaniel v. County of Schenectady*,  
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010) .....35

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....26

*Myers v. Hertz Corp.*,  
624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010) .....25

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....34

*Perdue v. Kenny A.*,  
559 U.S. 542 (2010).....41, 49, 62

*Remington Rand Corp. v. Amsterdam–Rotterdam Bank, N.V.*,  
68 F.3d 1478 (2d Cir.1995) .....27

*Rodriguez v. Disner*,  
688 F.3d 645 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....47

*Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litg.*,  
544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008) .....25

*Silbiger v. Prudence Bonds Corp.*,  
180 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1950) .....21, 47

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....19, 31, 33, 56

*Winninger v. SI Management L.P.*,  
301 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2002) .....36, 43

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.A. § 2072 .....17, 26

FRCP Rule 23 ..... PASSIM

FRCP Rule 23(a)(4) .....8, 33

FRCP Rule 23(b)(2) ..... PASSIM

FRCP Rule 23(b)(3) ..... PASSIM

FRCP Rule 23(e)(2)(A).....33

FRCP Rule 23(e)(2)(D)..... PASSIM
